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TO THF INDIAN CITE/J21.

I notice in last weeks Citizen a communicatin

from J G Rails addressed To the Choctaw and Chickasaw people"
4110

which he criicises the attorneys fee allowed by the Citizenship

Court to Yalisfield YeMurray and Cornish under a contract which

stipulated twice the amount fixed by the court,

(r-
704- Rails appears to be very indi Lnat over the matter and indulges

in many invidious comparisons to the great disadvantage of the

attorneys aforesaid.7e names other attorneys who ha(i'Oceived only

15,000 per year stipend and were satisfid with it l and it remained

for the attorneys under discussionto shatter all precedents by

demanding a coOtract calli_o6 for nine per cei; 4, for all property

restored to the tribe or to quote Mr Palls' all that they could

beat the Court Citizens out of "Mr Ralls does not state the case

fairly to the Choctaw and Chickasaw people ine does not state that i

it—looked to him like a forlorn hope ,when the contract wsa entered

into;Fe does not tell the people that he addresses•that very nearly

every reputable lawyer in and out of the TerritoryA insisted that

the Court Citizen could not be distarbed and
A
 he (RalLs( boasted

that "he would rather be a court citizen mite a final judgement

than a full blood Choctaw Indian".7is cl -mor for a 2square deal

nom, can be appropriately likenedito the devil quoting scripture

and have about the same effect atAilaiw 	 tigitl,elpowt.If there is

one man more than another /Omit in the Choctaw Nationkwho is res)

-ponsible for the establishment of th Citizenship Court,that man

is J 0 Rails. 7e secured by hook or crook the enrollment of more

adventurer0 han any other attorney known to the writer. The records

of the Citizenship Court are eloquent with e corrupt and despicabe

methods that he employed. His standing witness was brought to bay,

and the black scoundrels villiany exposed; whitther Mr Rails Knew

the character of the standing witness,with which he sought to filV -

the property pf the Choctaw and Chicasaw people i I lenve the public .

fn



2

1 	The "square deal" cf which he speaks evidently means that he fRiled

to secure the patents to the court citizens surplus lards as con)
,

templed by his confrante wilt made to thal effect. It may be that

zi ; 1-eie vanity or pride bac been punctured in seeieg the cherished

opinionsiwith which he has 3ore fooled his credulous clients go yps

glimmering;or itTay be that that he is suffering with a stricken

conscierce for things dove beyond recall,it is very certain that

he is not sincere when he says that he is in favor of a square
4--

, deal/as that axiomt,would remove him from public gaze for many year

a Rio pole purpose at preeentseems to be in the direction of kimpig

heaping abuse upon the attorneys who have restored stolen property

to its rightfvl owners less 4 and I /2 per cent.Stranee logic in

lawyer? His frenzied attempt to protect the" forsaken people  7AMW

rrom the combined effort to rob them ° has almost a:3 much humor in4 4

it t as the announcement of the train robber that he would take up

ayvolm-involu ntary collection for religious purposes.

The covert attack of Rails en Gov McCurtain and Gov Johnson needs

no defense. The court citizens who Rails insisted could not be

disturbed in their rights were stricken from the rolls and over
I	-

t

,e 	filAtiitkAxiniklimms of dollars saved to the Choctaw and Chickasaw pe
A

people. This was accomplished in spite of the efforts of Rails

and other attorneys who had large interests in maintaining their

stelus,and the spectacle of Ralls trying to pose in the limelight
//

put, lic opinion aci an arcetle of a square dea.L. renders that good

maxim a howling farce. This sudden  reformation of 	 s shock:

itto_cluexour vensibilitics? It smacke more of reven 6e. Let him out with

4 	the trulh;jts,a pretty narrow •?rticle and he can tell it in a few

linea.ter the sake of decency he ought act—+e—tfri;;44;-411i4e

ChoOterw 	e Chirkasaw eople—tu—re.,444,4eellis  emsrt,-,44st -irellt keg—,

der 	• eat -eve** with tile at t4.44444y vai,,Q, reti e(, st 	y

the /404014 and it mbraces in its 0 titres

at all hpest meraare in Piver of 	blva e ititx

This is the/opinion o

the famo,Os phrase
deal
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The further statement of Ralls to the effect that the fee claimed

by the attorneys was one million dollars and that it was only

through his efforts that it,w 	 tn $ 7 50,000 r - 7

a
a net result the nations were saved $F40,000['. This statement is

not only matimatically ineorrect,but is pure fiction. That Rails

EsmidxxtxxAedid or could do anythingithat would materially change

the findings of the court is perfectly absurd and receives aboo)

-luteiy no credence from those who were present and witnessed the
4 o

proceedings. 40d the Christmas present that he presents to the
4

Choctaw an Chickasaw people is a very poor vanity of hot air.

In the final summary of the issue involved;the motive that prompt:,

Ralis, is not a desire for a square deal,in that event sl the 	 torn*

-torafion of ov..r $1e,000000 of property to its riLlitfP]

would commend itsPlf.His motive must be found in another dir4,ction c4---- )-,

It may be atribu 4 able to the chagrin and digust that he naturally

feels over being outwitted;or it may happen that the lands and
k,? L4..S4"0,V1,1ro*, 	I-  "' \

hereditaments which occupied. his day dreams of deep thought and
A

his night dreams of fancy4rd upon which l his imaginationhar feasted.

for year toto see these fond hopesi-vdely and unceremoniously da

dashedto deat1)0\10 enough in itself i te awaken all the Eincynicism of

of his refined nature. I therefore plead in his behalf and will
I,-ask the generous public to deal with him lienently.Althoygh it can

be denied that he rushe1ri ocoassionalj and  piLint* iiriAh011omppos„

things 	 which in the language of Josh Billigs "he knows aiut so".

6



DCWCURTAIN 	EPHILL

Turtain 117' fit,
Kait/vrt-,

$ont17

Jan. ,4,1907.

Gov.Greer
Kinta,Ind.Ty.

Dear Father:
Mr.S.A.Mills handed me the enclsed petition in behalf of Jonas

James for a pardon,which he asked me to send to you for signature if
you would sign same. It seems that Yrs.McOlendonof Atoka, has under-
taken to get a pardon for young James,and as the first step she is cir-
culating this petition for signers. 	 I am not acquainted with the
circumstances of the charge upon which James was sentenced further than
is disclosed by the petition. 	 If you conclude to sign the petition or
whether you do or not you can return same to me.

Your son,
70tej te_te_t Wz,Z

/L\ 	 /4!., 	 viz-e---a-Ae-e---Gov /1/ 1

9a-Gti-ezz.zzi 	 a61"

4 ,e--/Czef



PUT YOUR NAME AND REGISTER NUMBER HERE. 	 PUT FULL ADDRESS OF YOUR LETTER MERE: GIVE TOWN, COUNTY AND STATE
treet and Number in Cities of Free Delivery.

■441,
.1 ///C 	 t

	! 	 ,
	- 	(); Street

Prisoners are permitted to write only on this style of paper and with pencil.

exoeril by a special order.
( I ortn 1 y

7.4' tt 1,90 , �2 .State ___
-
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UNITED STATES PENITENTIARY, LEAVENWORTH, KANSAS.
\

TO Till 11,. I' tEit ,49 N II El' V. A VI ‘1,; TIE IS LE UT t., .: It : —Do not come to vi si 1 prisoners oit Sundays. Washington's Birthday, Lincoln's Birthday, Decoration De,
I...firth a July, L dew D.i.y, Thstn!;s'dyin..: . I) iy: Christ mts or Sat u r■ lily afternoon. You wi 1 I not be admitted. Parties corresponding with prisoners must .careful0
i•iimply with the follow III di rei.it ions, VizilIVIVrite plainly in the English Language only. Confine your,e1  I' strictly to family or business affairs. Correspondence.
i li int ciii lid nal end indecent In wers \v ill ir,t he tolorlletl. In atidces,intt: letles and newspapers. write the prison4 r"s full name and register number plainI3
in Et,: OH na the e velope or newspaper Ns . 0111)1 0 'e 0 in order to insurc the prisoner revel vino.: t hen). 1 letters and newspapers improperly ail
dressed will be returned to the POStOltiee. II , 11 ,, I W 11 le a ny 1 hing 1,11 11p05Ta persAnaga,%1 nes. hooKs.  ete. Itost.,, stamps and stamped envelopes will not be en
mi I ted. Postat2se stamp,: :H., ripm.khed by th, (;,> v ,it:11011 1. I) lily 1(114 weedy newspapers. of a respectable char:R.1v% magazines, religious papers and books, family photo
grephs, comb, brush, tooth piiwder or snip, to,: 11 brush, slue 11 hand mirwr, suspenilers'and Ida' n white handkerchiefs are admitted during the prisoner's good conduct. 1  1
-.wilding letters, newspapers. 111M115, etc., use p i51a1.e . stamps enomth to insure delivery. , All letters, papers . bieil,s. magazines, etc., are closely examined before being (If--
lI vered to prisoners Money may he sent by .draft or tmstal tmler. II  ,,n, in any other wtty will be at sender's risk. .ill moneys received will be kept in the office to 1 1,
prisoner's credit ttntl paid to him oti his releAstt. or it may he sent on his order, upon the approval of the Warden,  ' to his relatives and friends. No eatables, liquids
t obaceo or cigars will be ad m itted. 1101. any art i cies except those mentioned above. Chewing  tobacco and toilet soap are furnished by the Governmen:
N ii smiii:i ng perm II toil. Pri sone r , can (Vile Ii: I' hut 011ee ('VI'  ry two weeks:Ind see friends or relatives not Qftener than onee every four weeks, except on specie
i.vrittea permit of' the Warden olif;: iued hefore t..0n111t0 to the Penitentiary. .\ It letters ;Ind nowspn pers addressed  to prisoners WITH T LIE FULL NAME AND REGisTEt:
N rill BEI:. w RITTEN PLAINLY IN INK on !Ile On veh qw or wrapper should he sent in care of Ir. 0. Box 7, Leavenworth. liansas.
TO THE PR ISO A E It :—IV rite pin i n ly in English. Do not interline. Put hut one line of w ri i log ■Ill each ruled line. hetterA addressed to "General Delivery" ii

i•ii his of 10,000 inhabitant, and I (VII'r Will 11111 110 mailed. Letters addressed to prisoners and received 110111 prisoners in Penitentit ries. Reformatories tind Jails will not li&
?nailed or admitted. '.',.'llittltESPONDIENCE Vl'UPII I'll; ISONEIts■ 3■Plae1"411.11{C; FA) VII07111 THU.; P:VAITIENTI A UV NOT PEAtliurrEn.
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SEAVER & HALF- HILL

ATI- 01R N EN'S AT LAW

F2OCINI. AND ..23,01-171 HOME.T . EArb 0,00.

M ust<c•Ga, 11■10. TER-

Te

W. F. SE AVEM

W. 0. HAL-PHIL—L.

In.1in Terriry. January 2 1907.

Hiq .tency,

Prelident Roolev-1,

7anh1ngton„

1,031" nr:

bog to r te-at .i.gdnst the outroagoula tvi:Itront,

th-lt e,aa InAians i are and havn been aubject too, in tho -rin4.

In up or our "tribal affircs" anA the h ,Andling and 	triiiting

of our horitage. 	 We havl 	(iyatetilatioally) robbed by legio-

lationo 1111 rulinga of the Departwmta l Tad thoir agent' tor

mor$ than ton ye%ra.

13 thre no end or no JIMTIC7? Glyn tin lihlt belongs

to us and 1t 	 alone in reAoe, or tIke Ifhat ie have let.

We Trould much rather b held ur Tith a 'run .;han to

our 1;:roperty and life aquflezd olAt by "high handel login-

.18 ;IrcuId halr_! nothing to expect.

aim forty aix year old, and for thirty ye:A=r3 0 e have

ii: with unrt'intyk not even anough aasuranee to alt domn

and Gay- * 	41a1 an AVERIIIII a- TI77111s4 	 Thia is my home foreirr,

- -41t13t, until I LIRT/Ift ,ftd to no. othir 'icle of the, oel 3 ial

di rjU..

The eoriditionz o or 5 .7rttu4 111--t-, Is rottlit, d_rt

•blackt'r than the 4moot,d wAill 	 th-f3 infernal rri.."7 - .(na * roll-

tioiiy and otri3. 	 Le117,12ized by the * Wild Oat*

41d. 	 ily Ihitel-tahad.

hat! not aatl an7thing th3t I :;,n not aubatantilte,



W. F. SEAVER

VV. ID. HALF-HILL-
BEAVER & HALFH ILL

R N VS A -r" LAW

nOOM 	 Anrn .3, 01-. HOME.TEA1D ELL-taGi.

M ust<c)(3e, I N1 . TEE.

#2.

if it dhould bnooen3ary. 	 I think the rrrlent oonAition,

dori3, and hiatory '4111 beAr 	 I say. The truths anfl.

fets (if right) hurtl no mJxn or go - rnment, ynt I hav8 known

ou Inlians to be arre3tsd AnA trie for treAson and Ant to

the panitentiAry for proteltIng anJ aIking f r *T.JcITI(7, -* in

this same Etter.

I take the librty of -Triting you thil protnit fuld

oomplaint bolieving in your high idea of "ITTATIF Ira," and

that you would be willing to bring this 14-attor to a speedy

end.

,.v should a reorle  4ho hwo 71enty o this 4cr1ds
tilow inworreem*

goods,  be orithwit rAinrent or rooa l auoh la the cl.le ancng

many of our Inditna„ a 	 ng in rferanae tc , th- Indian, (rich

but poor) 1.:4 it wrong or .reA3cn to  1.37 for 311IC -7 and for *hat

belongs to a people. This Govornr ,mt in ro ,InAed on the/ bt

prine171s, we think., of the lholn ohr±tvtiorid, 111 it do

rifit and qive "3U7TICE 6 to it oitizenl?

Justice	otoone defined juticf!	 fo1lo9„ " Truth

iji- 1t3 hand raid, fraedom ii it child, 	 comlnloni

crtrAty w1l3:3 in it footaters„ victory folaoml 1,1 It_ tr1.1n, it

ia the brigh 	 araination of Om Golpe.:,. i t i s the attr i byt!,    

of GOD*. Gan our reol-le get JUltto o5 defined  .Ind contml.

plated by the above definition.

Re-apectflaily,
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Form 152 2-06-25m

Ytawlefr
CECIL A. LYON,
J. S. RICE,	

1 Receivers.

Silsbee, Texas ,1/29/07.

Mr. Green McCurtine,

McCurtine, Gaines Co.Choctaw Nation, I.T.

Dear Sir:-

As I have 1/e Indian blood in me and my father who is living

Indian and we can easily prove it, we would be glad to know if we can

realize any thing in lands or money in the Indian Territor if we can

make our proofs sufficient, which I think we can easily do.

About 2 years ago a man claiming his name to be J. Foot and claiming to be

an agent looking after the interest of claiments, come to see us and we

paid him $180.00 to represent us in our claims, and we have never heard

any thing about it since he left us . Please 4emi advise me if there is

any hopes of realizing any thing, if so what steps should we pursue to

get same. Thanking you in advance for any thing you could do for us

I am,

Yours very truly,

C. B. Lindsey.

I enclose self-addressed stamped envelope for reply.



EXECUTIVE OFFICE. CHOCTAW NATION

GREEN MCCURTAIN, PRINCIPAL CHIEF

KintalInfAan Ter. 1 -Peb.„2 1 1907.

Hon. J.I'+'.1 ,1*.cTurr9,y,
Washinr,ton,D.C.

dear 77ir:

On January 12th 1 1907,the Yresident disapprov(td the General Ap-

propriation i1i pased by the Choctaw Council 0ct. 1 3ru l 1g06, for the

rea.son l as stated in a letter which I have received from th Inspector,

that the bill carried items for which no appropriation should have been

-ladm,as follows:

Fllary of Coal Commisp,ioner 	 44,000.k)0
17 county J 7es 	  4,250.1)0

3 Supreme Judges 	  1,250.00

3 Circuit Judg-s   1;500.00
3 District Attorneys 	  1,500.00

Grand ail-4_ Petit Jurors 	  7,050.00

Witnesses attenuinfr circuit courts 	  3,000.00

Sheriffs 	 Deputies cttUlnaing circl.41t court 675.00
Clerk Supreme Court  	 100.00
3 Circuit Clerks OOOOOOOOOOOOOOO 	OOOOO 	900.00
Supreme Judges' mileace  

	
110.00

1 . 	Clerks   1,700.0c
17 Count,/ Rafirers  	 850.00

Th iteni6 objected to crl,rri. ,ad an appropri,tion of 4.2C,035.00,

an on t'lis account the bill ,i'vE.s aisappro7d by the,. Presidvnt pur-

suant to recor_nen ,iation of the Intrior T)ep,rtmnnt. The Oljection

was that tb..! officrs for :hich these sevend al , propriationti Nlereride

,=,r- not performinp any ,3ervice. 	 Whil I do not think the objection

well taken since the tribal r-ovrnme,nt was continued by Act of Con-

gress ,!1d 	respected as continued, yet I r-A.ize the

uselessntss of at 4femtinu to r ason tKus 1ith th.! Interior 7.)elyrrtAnt.



EXECUTIVE OFFICE. CHOCTAW NATION

GREEN MCCURTAIN, PRINCIPAL CHIEF

Hon.JFMcM.,..2.

i3 not true that all thzse officers art not performing a.ly

srviee l for .)ounty officers in sevral of the countis have been reg-

ularly -pertinr. their duties under the law for which they should and

m19t bt paid. 	 I have thought I would call the (..ouncil top -ether in

xtra session to me:ct about February 20th,1907, and will recommend that
•

tht Appropriation Bill be re-enacted eliminating th itdms objcted to
*

by the 7 -epartment. And at the sane time I ,ill recommend the passage

of a separate bill appropriating money to pay thor,c offic(3rs who have

been perforninn- their dutins. I ill then cause to be sent up these

tqo separate bills for approval, and would like to get :our assistance .

in having them approved by the Presient if :ou are in Washington

tnat time. 	 Iv;oulalfio ask that 	 thre long enough to

some action on the pa.;ment of tht cutstnding warrants,if ,:o:k can cio

so.

Anothr matter to 1:ihich I viish to call or attention is this:

Eobert CA,rny,a fremdman l or rather tl-Lt descendant of a freedman t living

near qu1nton,I. 72. 1hs had his restrictions removed as a. Choctaw  Indian

by blood 	 • 	 It is a notorio ,, s fact 	 this party is a freedman,

his mot7ier be1n7 	 former slave. An I think te Interior Dep ,Artment

somewhere in the shuffle	 o7ersteppeC its bounds.

Regarding the Coal Commissioner, I rather think no appropriation

should be made for him,Ls hrf is an ap*: , ointe under Federal lwAr anq his

salary is reFulated therdb, - .

Your friend,

Prin.Chif,Choctaw Nation.
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TELEPHONE MAIN, 1952.

S. M. BROSIUS,

Agent

ji,ndian atiqltts Association,
nub Tounsrllor at ala,

McGill Building, go8 G Street, N. W.,

WASHINGTON, D. C.

February 5, 1907.

r. D. C. :,:cCurtaiii,

ttorncy-at-Law,

South 7cAlester, T.

De'.r 'Sr. ... ,3Curtain:
The memorial or the Choctaw nation, rrotsestin- aL;ainst

the transfer of freedmen to Citizenship 'ors, eriloseT1 7th your
letter of January Zlst has been received.

T note :your sncr-ert -I cn that you hnAse forwarded a duplicate
to Senator on whom you thfriR will lobk after the matter for you.

Men the rzprropriat 4 on bill was 'Leine; considered in the
Senate on aturtltly last, senator Long gave  notice that he wished
to sperAk against the ol'-lectionable clfam9e which your memorial  refers
to, when the bill was again up for corlsidE,, rutp_on. You suestea
that I see S enator Lon2., and remind h:rn of yar± intore2t in ti-_s
matter so that he mir-ht not overlook it. I thou-ht, ho -,-- ever, that
since the Senator seemed to be interested it 	 be test for me
to hana the duplicate memorial to Senator 1 .,:enry CatTot 1T:od,s-e 7:he has
been shown to have an int:erect in tile (9e -Pert of the objectionable
amen d ment of the `'enate olr.-- ittee. 7 immediately went over to the
Senate and handed the memoria to Senator .T.,odt;e's clerk who  seemed
vex7 -- lad to :et it as it was 	 official representat -2:o n. of the
Choctaw tril e. 17 thought this the safer plan for the reason that
if Senator 011C haprened to I, e out of tha Senate chamber at the time
the anendmc-..at was being considerei, if we ht-c7 one other  pc -ty spe-
itally interested ith the memori,,_1 at hand thore would 'be Letter

protectIon for the interests of the tribe. I did not take time to
copy the memorial before hanlint; it to Senator Loae's secretary.
If you have an extra copy I would be , :lad to have it as there are
some points that I may for a. reference.

I iw.ve no doubt but that the t.1 -r.endment rrotested, against7 7 out on the point of order already made against

se
J. 	

rv_A--k_KYKk)

Very truly yours ,





D.C.!ceurtain, Fsq.,

South .1!cAlester. Indian Territory.

CHESTER I. LONG, CHAIRMAN

EUGENE HALE, 	 SAMUEL D.McENE, V.

PORTER J McCUMBER 	 JAMES P. TALIAFEI0 •

ALBERT J. HOPKINS 	 jOSEPH C.S. BLAC -BURN ,
CHARLES DICK 	 JOSEPH W. BAILEY.
THOMAS H. CARTER,

ROBERT M . LA FOLLETTE

RALPH H FAX0' , CLERK

SENATE OF THE UNITED STATES
COMMITTEE ON THE CENSUS

WASHINGTON,D.C.

S.

February 5. 1?off.

My near Sir:

You 	 of the 31 t, ultimo inclosing your memorial against placing C,hoctaw and

C.:hi-_•,kasaw freedmen on the citizenship roll, is received. 	I thank you for the 1nfor2m-

1•inn nn ,3 gssure you it will receiive rn) consideration.

Very t:-aly yours,



     

ROST. L. OWEN 	 Vv. T. WISDOM

OFFICES OF

ROBT. L. OWEN
209-210-211 MISSOURI BUILDING   

MUSKOGEE. I. T. 

February 9th, 1907. 

Hon. Green McCurtain,

Governor Choctaw Nation,

Kinta, Indian Territory.

My rear GovernorI have intended for sometime to call and see you

with regard to my entering the race for nomination as United States

Senator, but have been prevented by various other demands. 	 I am very

desirous of having your support in this matter. I think you will agree

that there are few men in the Territory who are better informed with

regrd to the rights of the Choctaws and Chickasaws than I am. 	 My

file on the leased District Case makes ten bound volumes, and I have

been promoting a bill which will authorize suit to be brought by any

Indian Tribe for moneys due from the United States, giving the court

equity and jurisdiction, 44<_L4 	 /K. 07_4,	 0._

The Choctaws are entitled to payment from the United

States, and while I cannot, of course, be interested either directly

or indirectly against the United States if I should become a Senator

I should still like to see the Choctaws and Chickasaws receive justice

and will be glsd to turn over to your representatives my files on this

matter.

I have the cordial support of Hon. W. C. Rogers,

Principal Chief of the Cherokee Nation and of General Porter, Chief rr'

the Creeks. I understand Hon. Jno. F. Brown, Chief of the Seminoles

is favorable, although I have not heard from him, and I am not inform-

ed as to Governor Johnson.



FREDERICK W. SCHERUBEL
Proprietor

Prin. Chief, Cherokee Nation

CL

MUSKOGEE, OKLAHOMA.

February 9th, 1907.

Hon. Green McCurtain,

Governor Chocaw Nation,

Kinta, I.T.

Dear Governor:-

I wish to write to you in regard to
the candidacy of Robt. L. Owen, Esq., for United
States Senatorship from the Indian Territory side of
the New State. we are very desirous of having Mr.
Owen the first Senator. First, because he is of
Indian Blood and ,is in thorough sympathy with our
people and their interests. Mr. Owen is, as you know,
a very highly educated man and is able to hold his
own on the floor of the Senate and to procure for
us our rights as no other man could, because of
his ability, his experience in Wr , shington and
f-ct that he is with our people and has been aCwsesko.
life lonr, resident.

I hope very much his candidacy will
meet with your approval, and that you can give
him a cordial support. There is no man who under-
stands better the rights of the Choctaw Nation, and I
am sure that he could be of great service to the
people.

Pie : se let me hear from you in
regard to this matter.

Yours very ru
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February 12tk 1907.

THE SOUTH+WESTERN TOWNS ITE CO.,
uzkogee In41.am Territory.

Gentlemen:

I have a letter from Simpson Bohanon wherein he states he has
had his restrictions rewired im6 ir ready to sell the 14,41d, filed on orig-
ins.14 for you or to vc11 to you.

If you recall he rade tkpplication for reftoval of restricticns
tto The Cemmibulor to the Pive Clwilised Tribes and was allowea to sell
same 3an4 at Indianola; there was however a tract of 18.63 acres eluded

4 n making settlemnt ficr the rearen 'float there was some contest or somethin w
-the, matter t7ith his right to sell that. In that coantiction I ii,vve your lot

ter dated June 22, 1904 with reference to this tract of 1al4; In thla oonn
tion I would suggest that you ascortain from the Commission the exact eta*
us of this tract. You can get the numbers or description by referring to

4 our letter to me :une22, 1904.

I have written to Yr. Speer at Fort Smith with reference to
his matter.

Very respectfully.



R:.D/OTIT
of

GORGE . SCOTT

TR E.A.SUR T11 (,37. 	 IN NATION,

t

o0o-

from rarch - 1906 ebruary 13 „ 1907

-.owe* ...,008114Z-44Aer--



Resp,' tfiJiy

TO THE COUNCIL OT' THE CHOCTAW NATION  IN EXTRAORDINARY 3ES31014

I sub:Lit you herewith rw r•TJrt for period bc; inning March 4,

1906 ud id1 Fobruary 144 1907, showing roceipts,
 disbursamonts and

balnce on hand.

ar ror, Cho t'i ation.



Jul. 17,

AM,

't**v..111111111111psopotiewirmaftmlorwo. 	 .
Ofkr,

RECEIPTS

Loh. 5, 1906.-- Amount of balance a ..J per report for period ending
:arch 4, 1906, brought fofItard 	 :19150.19

,::Jount of cor-
leftes turned in to .7ationa1 Treasurer and Whieh

war., not reeemable by him, by the Auditing Board
1;laroh 3, 106, lass certificate for 0.30 which was
turned down by National Auditor

lch. 20, 1906-- 2rom St. Louis & San Trancisco Railroad Cora-
pany for thre-fourtho of eighttiesth quarterly .

payment commencing }!!arch 1, 1906, 	 662.50

Jun. 4, 1906--... Pram the St. Louis & San Francisco Railroad
Company, same tr.73ing three-fourths of the eighty-
first quarterly payment 	 562.50

Jul. 17, 1906- From T. D. Catlin, Clerk of the U. i. Court
at Atoka, three-fourtho of amount duo the Choctaw
and Chickasw -Altions for lends condemned by the
Oklahoma Central Railway Company for right-of-way
through the Choctaw 71ation 	 1113,45

1906--- Tram 	 J. :Fannin, Clark of the U. S. Court
for t:11 -.) Central District of Injian Territory, three-

. 	411.:; ta 	 tzt nd
tibns as 7!omrs,n1Ption end damages for lands condemned by 	11111
the . 	& T. 4. Company for Jpur track in the
townsita of 'LoAlester 	 300.00

174.20

Jul. 17, 1906-- roin ., T. :Tannin, Clerk of the U. S. Court
for the Central Distrit of In :Ian Territory, three -
fourths of 4467.80 due the Choota .:; Nations for
lands condmned by -:‘;he ] . 	& T. J. Company
for station grounds at Yilburton
	 635.85

Jul. 17, 1906---. From E. J. Fannin, C1T -,,rk of th :11 S. Court
for the Central District of the Indian Territory,
three-fourths of 0.018.50 due the Choct .w and Chickasaw
1..ations as compensation and damages b;)i the Y. K. & T.
R. Company for ,,spur traoks near :;Alestr
	

763.86

Total Rec)iits 	 4,23262.55



•05

te.

77/06
7/2/06
7/2/06
4/12/06
3/3/06
4/12/06

Amount.

$50.00
150.00
500.00
150.04
349.96
45.05

4 04 4 .. ... 444 4 44 4 444 40 	

To wham issuod. Por what purpose. 	 17)ate
	111.  

Amount

116-C H. 1 • loore C1k.f3bns 13013 County Sa1.4/18/06 1/.55
1I7-C Frank Robtnson Rngr. 	t# 4 18 06 3.81
65-C H. T. ]oore Cik. 3/.'J 06 17.45

115-C Turner roGilborry
64-C

Judge,
* ft

448/06
3/3/06

18.78
43.72

• ,44. 4 .0.*S444 44 •14444
	

...

, 	 - 1•4. 	T	 •
........ 40,400.000.441040 	

Aso ow lir 4

64-A Dan Pols=
60-A Geo. W. 33ott
5B-A Green LeCurtzAn
42-A 	 tt

26-A
44-A eor - 	. Scott

40044444. 	

DISBUR3EEENTS
uglrat Head"

itor what purpose.
•

Cap.Lghthorse Sa1.
Treasurer's

Prin. Chief's Sal.

14ti. TreaJurarl
410 Oft

.1.1, .10 	 4 ••

No.
	 To ,,nom I s 	.

-- 
	

Olowoommpoiromboo

ft2HIRD
"M.:trAtaxx NEADH

n2OUTITH HEAD"
.06 	

No. 	To wham isJued

76-D Charles 13ascordb
131-1) Ed 1:o1d r

132-1) Charles 3asoonlb
130-D 	J.
74-D 	 *

	2or what	 ].rpose

Dop.Slif.Jans Bois

3heriff

	

.... 	. 	
TOT AL

 	 NI 	• 	

().29.1

Dat e

3/3/06
4 /48/06
3/3 / 06
4/18/6
4/18/06
3A5/06

Auount

,I7.45
7.05

17.45
7.55

22.53
52.47

12b.00
... 

••• 	 .0* •••■ ..4.1.04444 .       41•16 •••     
No. 	To 	isoued
	

'or what purpo3e 	 Date
	

Araount  
Jr,          

30-E Goo. 1 ,% '2,cott -aection C.rtifioates 	 342/06 40.00
T. 4 AN. •■•

T 0 T A 7,
........ 	ao



"SIXTH HEAD"
.....

	 *A IM

3. 	`.2o whor.. i 3 all ad 	 Por what purr° 3a 	 Date 	 Amount
... .  	 ........ 4,0 4.41 .1 .....

36 	 Geo. . 	 Court Certificates 	 342/06 	 164.20
....... 410 .M. 00.^ ........ 	 ...... . .     

T 0 T AL L64.20
***1. ........... **

" 1SC ELLANEOUS HEAD"

No. 	 To whom issued 	 For what puroose Date 	 Aount
4011 .01., ..... .. . .  

58-1 .. ,..asfield i 	L,:. .8,1 Cornish Cit.Attys.Sal. 6 	Z 	0 :1250.00
53-1 ifaLlpton. 	 ,.'.kor 	 Trt ea • Coal L Asphalt ,.;a1.4 2/06 250.00
54-1 $1	 si 	 s; 4/2/06 253.00
55-1 f, 	t• ,1 4/2/06 250.00
56-1 11 	" ti 4/2/06 250.00
44-1 kansfield t -lic- .8c Cor.Attys.Choc.Nat. 'EL11. 3/1/06 3375.00

* go .. .... .. . . . .... . ... ..	 .... .... . 	

T 0 T J L 	 vo"rn 00
1.0 4. *WAS "" ......... . 	 ....... 

RECAP!' TUATI ON
Roo olpt from all sources 	 3262.55

1 sblar sament s:
First Head
	

1245.05
Third Tad
	

01.31
7ourth :Thad
	

125.00
lfth 7ead 	 10.00
ixth Head
is° ollaneous Head 	 6125.00

Lalanco on Hand
	

15501.99

rzr
rip,e-oK:04C,.;40

M'2 (.71.

0



GEN. P. PORTER, PRINCIPAL CHIEF

MUSKOGEE, INDIAN TERRITORY

W. C. ROGERS. PRINCIPAL CHIEF

SKIATOOK. INDIAN TERRITORY

JOHN F. BROWN, PRINCIPAL CHIEF

SASAKWA, INDIAN TERRITORY

GREEN McCURTAIN, PRINCIPAL CHIEF

KINTA, INDIAN TERRITORY

GEORGE W. SCOTT, SEC, CONFERENCE

KINTA4NEDIANTERRITORY

OFFICE OF SECRETARY

Zeparate Ztateboob Cali 
'!›.0 

Yipp, I T. Peby 15 190,
t_Jer.,

Mrs Edpar '!core,

Ioare

:ear

I ,Acknowled!re t 	Ye.cniFt of -3, 11r1 of the lltk innt in vrhict ycu

sty that the people of Ca Lcge wlql. are interegted In blab gravoyard at tha

-t place art makfling an ffort to have it clea*O4cff and fenced. and. that

ycAz fOOk:tilifLt -Iwcodd. be interl:stea in the undertiliking 	 and 0/nnez' amount

thikt I might oc:ntrthi:tte tcwards the work kill be 	 apprecia.ted

And mist ra ,f Willerever the 4,(irk is complete& ari4 .4 cu Ye at Yint*, I T

Through the Kint. Stat 3kni.!, $ Pcr Troknty Pive (n5 co) nolTars

Ycr Priena.



Yours very truly

CONINIONWEALTH rrIZITST COMPANY
CAPITAL & SURPLUS S 5,500, 000.

TOM RANDOLPH, PRESIDE, -

W L. MC DONALD,VIcE-PPESiDENTi

HENRY KOEHLER, Jp VICE -PRESIDENT

L. S. MITCHELL, TREASuRER.

RUST H. CORNELL, REAL ESTATE OFFICER.

BRYAN & CHRiSTIE, COUNSEL

ADDRESS ALL COMMUNICATIONS TO THE COMPANY

ST.LOUIS. February 15, 1907.

ALBERT N EDWARDS. ViCE - PRESiDENT.

L. B. TEBBETTS, Vice-PResitoE.NT

J. M. WOODS, SECRETARY

A G. DOUGLASS, Assr SECRETARY

R. L. GURNEY, MGR SAY. ACCOUNTS

EDWARD HIDDEN, \pc., PRESIDENT

THOS. W. CROUCH, VICE - PRESIDENT

C FORDYCE VICE-PREslor,r.

W.V. DEL AHUNT, TRUST OFFICER.

Hon. Green McCurtain,

Kinta, I.T.

My Dear Governor:

Your highly esteemed favor of the 11th inst., received.

I hope some tme you will be in St. Louis. I will be glad to see

YOU here.

With cordial regIrds, I am,



95

.1••■■••■IIMMINOMO•

L. TURNER
Democratic t andidate for U. S. Senator from Oklahoma  

Oklahoma City, Okla.
March 12 1 1907.

My Dear rr

I wtite you as one of the leading citizens of your
locality to Osk'your thoUghtful consideration of the matter of
selecting United States Senators to represent the new state.
It is my desilre,to serve, the state in that capacity, and I beg
you to satisfy SioUreml.f as to my fitness.

i

I h0;ve livi in Qz, alma since 1891, and believe my
record tk hall,been' lh as ti invite your scrutiny. 	 Always
a demo° . 	/7irm f	 d of and believer in Mr. Bryan and the
Drincillie . 	As_agAtks„ I pledge honest an( 4 vigo.rousAprvice
to theeAlkor' 	; our;new state if I shall be chosen as one of
its fir'satOr8.0,,My campaign is being conducted in a
clean av: hc-:orable4anner,Tind if selected I shall be under no
obligati n e cept my'oath of office and to tihe people of my
state.

It geems to be expected, by a sort of mutual consent
that a senator will be chosen from each side - of the stte. 	 Two
should be selected at the primary election. 	 If you can sup-
port me by your vote and influence, I promise 2ou will never
have reason to regret it.

Enclosed are some comments which I :trust will have
your attention. - 	I hope you will give me your support and
Influence, gqttting all democrats you can to work for my nomina-
tion.

Assuring you that I shall appreciate all you can do
for me, and trusting that I ma]: have an early and favorable re-
ply, believe;me,

Faithfully yours,



Os.

gort Smith, ifrk., 	--(A,(11, 2/S  190

-6-ertrrAZ -°Y/7j 

(7,1 ...liecount With

C. .71enciricks

tWeporfer U. S. aut.,/
gort Smith, 'ArkansasWestern ,Oistrict 'Arkansas

it•
(13

Lv



R1UFUS HARDY
ROOM 1, RARDX-PECK BLOCK

CORSICANA., TEXAS

March, 27, 1907.

Governor Green McCuttain,

Kinta, I. T.

Dear Sir:
Your state has in her midst a former citizen of Corsicana

who is seeking the Democratic nomination or endorsement for the
position of United States Senator, Mr. T. P. Gore.

Mr. Gore was a citizen of our town for a number of years
and I take pleasure in saying that my acquaintance with him during
his stay here was rather intimate and I learned to esteem him highly
for his brilliant and sterling qualities. He has much of the born
leader in him and I feel that the Democratic hosts of Oklahoma could
and would be led by him to magnificen victories.

His physical blindness seems only to increase the strength
of his mental vision and, with a great number of his former friends
here, I feel a great interest in his success and in the triumph of
the Democratic party in Oklahoma.

Very truly



rt
C. N. HASKELL,-EINTOR

	
C. A. LOONEY, ASSOC!ATE EDITOR

MUSKOGEE, IND. TER.,

March 21" 19o7

Lioverno -2 Green McCuTtain,

My dear Governor:

Your very kind .letter received. 	 I have not

dc : ided to becoie a candidate as yet, in fact I r'ould rather

support some other man if there was one in the race 7hom I

brI1ieved7ouid be in sympathy with the spirit of our Constitu-

tion. 	 A few days, lwever, 7i:a determine the matter, but

7hether I run or not I 9m ver: grateful to you for your good

opinion and AA-Jd offer of 3upport.
•

Sincerely yours,



 

REFER IN REPLY TO THE FOLLOWING!

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR,

COMMISSIONER TO THE FIVE CIVILIZED TRIBES.              

Muskogee, Indian Territory, April 8, 1907.

McCurtain & Hill,

Attorneys at Law,

South McAlester, Indian Territory.

Gentlemen:

Receipt is hereby acknowledged of your letter of March

28, 1907, in which you ask to be furnished with a statement in

brief of the proof submitted in the Choctaw freedman enrollment

case of Boling McKinney et al.

In reply to your letter you are advised that a decision

was rendered February 26, 1907, refusing the application for the

enrollment of Boling McKinney and his minor children as Choctaw

freedmen and on that date the record in this case was forwarded

tc the Secretary of the Interior.

On February 27, 1907, Honorable Green McCurtain, Prin-

cipal Chief of the Choctaw Nation, was at this office and his

testimony was taken relative to the right of Boling McKinney

and his children as Choctaw freedmen and the Commissioner to the

Five Civilized Tribes recommended the rescinding of his decision

of February 26, 1907 and the enrollment of Boling McKinney and

his chilaren Eaudie Lee, Lillie Bell, Chloe and Cleo McKinney and



McC. & H. #2

their enrollment as Choctaw freedmen was approved by the Secre-

tary of the Interior March 4, 1907.

Respectfully,

Acting Commissioner.



47,

t:

03



D.C.MCURTAIN. 	 E.P.HILL.

Turtain &

$5 out 11

April 10,1907,

Gov.Green McCurtain,
Kinta,Ind,Ty

I am in receint of the enclosed letter from the Commissioner

to the Five Civilized Tribes to the effect that Boling McKinney and

his children have been enrolled as Choctaw freedmen and that such

enrollment was approved by the Secretary of the Interior March 4,

1907.

Boling should be under obligations to you as long as he lives,

for it is very evident that he never would have been enrolled had

It not been for your kindly intervention.

Your son,

DbM
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WEST  & M E LLETTE 	 WILLIAM M. M E LLETTE
ATTORNEYS AT LAW

	
PRESTON C_ WE ST

	MUSKOGEE. OKLAHOMA
	

EDWARD R. JONES

Muskogee, I. T. April 15, 1907.

4 ••:,

rsGov, Green 7irc,,urt... 3.n,

Yint4 I. T.

Dear Sir:-
4

A cliVnt of mine has a judgment against Greer Taylor

df qudnton for al;out t2500.00 and execution has been placed in the

hands of the Marftal. We find that there is on the records at

Eufaula a mortgade from Green Taylor to yourself, covering the hors ,-

es and cattle that we wish to levy on, hut my understanding is that

that mortgage has, in some way, Ileen satisfied, and I am writing

you to ask whether or not it has, as a matter of fact, been satis-

fied, and whether you now claim any interest in the said cattle and

horses and if so what it amounts to, 1 -iecaus ,,,: if we cannot take

them TT execution we will he compelled to resort to other means of

disposing of the matter. I want to assure you that we have no de-

sire to eml)arrass you in any way or interfere in any way with your

	

legal rights, 	 my clients have put the matter in my hands to make

the money and I have got to exhaust all the means in my power to

do so. I have personally the kindest feelings for Mr. Taylor, and

I think he is a.:good man, hut I shall, nevertheless, proceed in
•

this matter just the same as I would in any other case where I was

trying to enforCe the collection of a judgment. I enclose you

stamped envelope for reply, and will thank you to let me hear from

y01.1.

Yours truly,



You will please

I can. give them.

You may use the

find enototoelod enclosect the .acts (riven as nearly

enclosed letter in any manner that you may feel

as

will servo the best purpose over my signatur

am asever yours Very Truly,

. . B. GARRETSON
Notary Public

Fire and Tornado Insurance

REAL ESTATE

Hon.

QUINTON, 1. T.,

Green oCurtain,
Kinta, I. m

4/16/0 7.

Kind Sir:-

Your letter of recent date addressed to R. P Brewer of this

place relative to Neil B. Gardner now a canadate for state senator of

Haskell county was handed me for reply.



	 190.k

Inquire at for place of 

delivery.

fri7 e/-z5Nc-Jal

Your Groceries will be delivered as agreed

at .---- 	  c__,4-1.el   2.-7-7

theZ7  day of 	 %/190

Amount of Bill   

No. of Articles, 	 ‘2C 	

NOTICE—Please call early, so you can examine goods. Our
deliveries are made promptly on the day above stated but should the
weather be stormy so that persons can not consistently travel, we
postpone the delivery for one day, and if not called for, will deliver
goods at your expense



:int. Indi,kn T. ritory April 17th 19C7.

4
Preston C. w-!stiii

MuskoEee !_:;nian Territory.

ir :

1
Reply* to your letter of the 15th instialt 1-lave to say that

,Tly account i..patn4t Green Tailor, for which he secured me with A
mortruge has he paid, and I hold nothing whatever against the
property which 	 might he at this time.

There •s scre of the property which was mortgared to me
ccr3pted by 	 pa;imtnt for the account; but of course he cloes

not own thia noil,her has he this property in control or possession.

,oither de. I know if he el4s the balo.nce of the property
on hands; in fact I think he has very little if any of it at this
time, afsI nave 14!ard of him selling off a lot of it since my account
h4s boon settled.

very respectfully.



LUCIUS C. TIREY

REAL ESTATE AND INSURANCE

Kinta, Indian Territory, April 18 3 1907.

Gov. Green McCurtain,

Kinta, I.T.

Dear sir:-

Submit you the following prices for Insurance on

your home place and the place where Yr. Fellner lives, as follows,

Fire and Lightning 1 yr $0.75, 3 yrs. $1.50, 5 yrs ,2.25.

Fire, Lightning and Windstormes, 1 yr $1.00, 3 yrs. $2.00,

and 5 yrs. $.00.

Hoping to receive a portion of your business, I am,

Very truly you-s,



GEO. A. MANSFIELD
	

GENERAL COUNSEL FOR

J. F. MCMURRAY
	 LAW OFFICES OF	

THE CHOCTAW NATION

MELVEN CORNISH
	

MANSFIELD. MCMURRAY & CORNISH
	 THE CHICKASAW NATION

Mc Alester, Indiri Territory
)

 
, nril 18, 1907.

Hon. Green 7.:c Curtain,

Principal Chief Choctaw Natin,

Kinta, Indian Territory.

Dear Governor:

Your litLer,enclosing Summons in 71yluity in +-i-1,3 case of

Ligon et al ,has been received and -re 	 -ive the case all

necessary attention in the u-,ual way. This suit has been

filed by 7 1)‘3t-Jr Ballinr,er and raises the ruldstion of the

N'arrro children, about which so much was said at 7ashington

this winter. 'e have no fear of the suit, whatever.

m'ith best wish)s, vir-: are,



Kinta Iriain Territorv ArLL 01,kt 1g17.
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CHOCTA71",7ARRANT PATTNTS.

TO HOLDERS OF CHOCTAW NATIONAL FUND WARRANTS.

Section 11 of the Act of Congress approved April 26, 1906, (Public No. 129)
provides that the Secretary of the Interior shall cause to be paid all tribal
warrants which have been regularly issued and are new outstanding, suo'l pay-
ments to be made from any fund in the United States Treasury belonging to said
tribes, after ascertaining the validity of such warrants.

notice is hereby given that all parties
having ov holding warrants wnich have been regularly issued by the Choctaw Na-
tion and not heretofore paid by the tribal authorities should forward or pre-
sent the same at the earliest possible date, or before June 1, 1907, to the
United States Indian Inspector for the Indian Territory, ..1.1skogee, Indian Ter-
ritory, for exsmination and payment. 	 Said warrants will, after investigation
and examination by proper officer, be forwarded to the Secretary of the Interi-
or at 77ashington, D. C., for consideration, and when finally approved will be
paid.

To facilitate the examination of warrants they should be accompanied by a
list, in duplicate, describing same, and holders should in every instance, if
possible, furnish evidence that any warrants presented have not heretofore been
paid by the tribal authorities. 	 Any additional information desired will be
required upon presentation of particular warrants before payment.

The endorsement of the original payee will he required before a warrant is
paid, or, if the original payee is deceased, the endorsement of the legally ap-
pointed administrator or executor of the estate will be required. 	 Powers of
attorney will not be recognized.

The present legal holders of the warrants will in all oases  be required
to receipt for the payment of same over their own signatures.

Receipt for all warrants presented will he given, and after examination
and approval by the Department the same will be paid or holders thereof other-
wise notified.

J. GEO. WRIGHT,

United States Indian Inspector
for Indian Territory.

1:uskogee, Indian Territory,

April 29, 1907.



G

Offia of thrAttaxtteR 6rttrral ,
mollin4an33. Qt.

April 30, 1907.

Mr. Green I;:cCurtain,

Principal Chief, Choctaw Nation,

Kinta, Indian Territory.

Dear Sir:

I am in receipt of your letter of the 22nd in-

atant, and am very glad indeed to know your favor-

able opinion of Mr. Gregg's work.

Very truly yours,

Attorney Genera__
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EXECUTIVE OFFICE, CHOCTAW NATION

GREEN MCCURTAIN, PRINCIPAL CHIEF

KINTA, I. T.,  	 /4 	1907
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THE WESTERN UNION TELEGRAPH COMPANY.
	INCORPORATED 	

23,000 OFFICES IN AMERICA. 	 CABLE SERVICE TO ALL THE WORLD.
This Company TRANSMITS and DELIVERS messages only on conditions limiting its liability, which have been assented to by the sender of the following message.
Errors can be guarded against only by repeating a message back to the sending station for comparison, and the Company will not hold itself liable for errors or delays

in transmission or delivery of tin repeat ed Me,sages, beyond the amount of tolls paid thereon, nor in any case where the claim is not presented in writing within sixty days
after the message is filed with the Company for transmission.

This is an UNREPEATED MESSAGE, and is delivered by request of the sender, under the conditions named above.
ROBERT C. CLOWRY, President and General Manager.
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4:17":71

NygElbx ) ) ) 
) 	r REC'W 48 PAID GOV.

CHECK      

1020
RECEIVED at  	 190

DaV

To  Green McCurtain
Primipai Chief Cherokee Nation Kinta I. T.
I Have not yet receive.KI your written satatement concze ing prop-
osition made to you by Al Belt if :this statement ha.s t‘been mailed
please have it prepared and sent to me at Washington's soon as 
possia-e,

Gregg.



EXECUTIVE OFFICE, CHOCTAW NATION

GREEN MCCURTAril, PRINCIPAL CHIEF
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EXECUTIVE OFFICE. CHOCTAW NATION

GREEN MCCURTAIN, PRINCIPAL GRIEF
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DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR,

UNITED STATES INDIAN INSPECTOR
FOR

D 17477-1907 	 INDIAN TERRITORY,

Muskogee, Ind. T., 	 May 7, 1907.

Honorable Green MoCurtain,

Principy Chief, Choctaw Nation,

Indian Territory.

Sir:

For your information you are advised that the act

of the Choctaw National Council making appropriation of the

sum of $6 1 882.97 for district and county officers of the Choc-

taw Nation, approved by you February 21, 1907, was approved

by the President April 29, 1907.

The act has been returned to the National Secretary for

appropriate disposition.

Very r espectfully,

Vas' C (LMT)
	

Inspector.



D 17480-1907

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR,

UNITED STATES INDIAN INSPECTOR
FOR

INDIAN TERRITORY,  

Muskogee, Ind. P. May 7, 1907.

Honorable Green :t!cCurtain,

Princ 4,,a1 Chief, Choctaw Nation,
0(

Kinta, Indian Territory,

Sir:

For your information you are advised that the act of

fne Choctaw National Council making an appropriation in the

sum of $(52.50 for the relief of H. P. Ward, approved by you

on February 21, 1907, was approved by the President April 29,

1907.

The act has been returnec to the National Secretary

for appropriate disposition.

Very respectfully,

WYC( LYIC ) 	 Inspector.



DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR,

UNITED STATES INDIAN INSPECTOR

FOR

D 17478-1907 	 INDIAN TERRITORY,

Muskogee, Ind, T. 	 Yay 7 1 1907.

Honorable green McCurtain,

Principal Chief, Choctaw Nation,

Kinta, ,.Adian Territory.

Sir:

For your information you are advised that the act of

the Choctaw National Council making an appropriation of the

sum of $25 in favor of Robert Harrison, approved by you on

February 21, 1907, was approved by the ?resident April 29,

1907.

The act has been returned to the National Secretary for

appropriate disposition.

Very respectfully,

A

LMC) 	(.../ Inspector.



(65c

Inspector:

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR,

UNITED STATES INDIAN INSPECTOR
FOR

D 17481-1907
	

INDIAN TERRITORY,

Muskogee, Ind, T May 7, 1907.

Honorable Green McCurtain,

Principal Chief, Choctaw Nation,

Kinta, Indian Territory.

Sir:

Referring to the memorial of the National Council of

the Choctaw Nation, approved by you on February 21, 1907, in

reference to the action of the Secretary of the Interior in

seFregating certain land for a timber reserve, you are advised

that such memorial has been filed in the office of the Com-

missioner of Indian Affairs for use if desired, when Congress

ao'ain assembles.

Very r espectfully,

WYC(LYC)



DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR,

UNITED STATES INDIAN INSPECTOR
FOR

INDIAN TERRITORY,

63786-1907 	 Muskogee, Ind, T.,

May 9, 1907.

Honorale Green YbCurtain,

Principal Chief, Choctaw Nation,

Kinta, Indian Territory,

Sir:

I beg to acknowledge receipt of your letter of Lay

7, 1907, enclosing Choctaw warrant No. 74 drawn in your favor

for $500.

This warrant will be held in this office pending the

examination of Choctaw outstanding indebtedness, and if found

valid, will be paid in due time,

Very respectfully,

. Ze34:11e0
WYMMC) 	 Inspector.



OIL AND GAS LEASE
11-11S AGREEMENT-7 ade this  	 day of  	 A. D. 1907 by and between

1

	  4a-2-?-)L— 
Jb'V%

0- 	of the second part.

WITNESSETH, That the said part_./Vof the first part, for One Dollar and other good and valuable considerations,
the receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, and in further consideration of the covenants arid agreements hereinafter

mentioned,. granted, demised, leased and let unto the part___ __of second part, 	  heirs and assigns, all the oil and
gas in and_under that certain tract of land hereinafter described, nd also all the said tract of land for the purpose and with

the exclusive right of drilling and operating for' said oil and gas ; which said tract of land is situated in the / 4- v. 3 o 1-4--
Recording District, Indian Territory, and described as follows, to-wit:—

dr4:4 	 40400At 	 Section  / 	Township Y Pr.- Range  la  Acres

_ 	.*8

it 	 if

containing 	 TT4.43acres, more or less. But no wells shall be drilled within Three Hundred feet of the present
buildings, except by utual consent.

The parti4 4  of the first part grant if the further privilege to the part  L 	of the second part, 	 °  heirs and assigns,
of using sufficient water and gas from the premises necessary to the operations hereon, and all rights and privileges necessary
or convenient for conducting said operations and the transportation of oil and gas, and the right to remove at any time any
machinery or fixtures placed on the premises by said lessees.

TO HAVE AND TO IIOLD the same unto the said part__ 	 of the second part, 	 heirs and assigns, for the term

of - years from the date hereof, and as long thereafter as oil or gas is being produced therefrom by said lessees.

In consideration whereof, the said part___ __of the second part agree_ta_to deliver to part   1 .--%•  of the first part in tanks

part of all il

7

product of each gas well, while the same is be rig sold off the premises, and first part".--t'  shall have free use of gas for

domestic purposes, by making .:4-tiefolAm connections for such gas at the well a 	 1fown risk and expense.

Second part_ _y_agree.,..4__to locate all wells so as to interfere as little as possible with the cultivated portions of the
premises and to pay for all damages to growing crops caused by said operations.

Provided, however, that, if a well is not  C
date hereof, then this lease and agreement shall be null and void, unless the part 	 of the second part, within each and

rental of_n_ 4 1IPP' 
every 	 •ter the expiration of the time above mentioned for the

	 until a well is

credit at
a -

And further, upon the payment of One Dollar at any timeby' the part _t __of the second part, 	 heirs and assigns, to the

part..Aof the first part, 	 heirs and assigns, said lessee____shall have thc right to surrender this lease for cancellation,
after which all payments and liabilities thereafter to accrue under and by virtue of its terms shall cease and determine, and
this lease become absolutely null and void.

All the conditions between the parties hereto shall extend and apply to their heirs, executors, administrators and assigns.

IN WIT NESS WHEREOF, the said parties have hereunto set their hands and seals, the day and year above written.

Signed, Sealed and Delivered in presence of 	 [SEAL]

  44. (10/ 4se-„,_, 	[SEAL]

[SEAL]

[SEAL]

[SEAL]

a 	

	of the first part, and

,r

or pipe-lines the 	

said premises in paying q antities, second part__ 	 agrees to pay

 produced and saved from the eased premises. And should gas be found on

(./ *--. ,-.41 Atayearly, in advance, for the,

on said premises within  	 from the

of a well, shall pay a

thereon, or until this lease is
cancelled as hereinafter provided. And it is agreed that the completion of a well all be and operate as a full liquidation of
all rental under this provision during the remainder of this lease. 4 11 rentals and other payments may be made direct t)

174)'1 part  Kig  of the first part or may be deposited



ACKNOWLEDGMENT
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

INDIAN TERRITORY,

DISTRICT.

BE IT REMEMBERED, That on this I/	 day of 	

came before me, a Notary Public within and for the above 	 )istrict and Territory, duly commi -"Rd and acting as such,

/./ 
	cdL    AL-4st

to me personally well known to be the part 	 whose name appear _upon and signed to the foregoing lease as the part

grantor, and stated to me that 	 had so signed and executed the same for the consideration and purposes therein mentioned

and set forth, and I do hereby so certify.
And I further certify that on the same day also voluntarily appeared before me 	

•
111 

to me personally well known to be the 	 of the said 	

and in the absence of 	 said husband 	 declared 	 had of 	 own free will executed the above lease and signed and

sealed the relinquishment of dower there;n expressed for the purpose and consideration therein contained and set forth as

	 free and voluntary act and deed _, without compulsion or undue influence on the part of 	 said husband____

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my notarial seal at

(lay of	 _190___I. T., this  //•

My commission expires as such Notary Public

w

-

	19€2.7
Notary Public.

}- SS.

• *
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your very truly,

Weste 	 b.VItqa

Z'

/it	 L----et_i t.
,

Si
-

C. L. McGREW, PRESIDENT 	 F. SC H OGLER, SEC'Y AND 1 ERAS.

ST. JOSEPH. MO . 	 ST. JOSEPH, MO.

tarnt fttr,9 Kunitur Cuttpang
- (SUCCESSORS To FARRLS-McGREW LUMBER COMPANY)

DEALERS IN

Ettrithrr, zui1i, Bour,6 atth finning itlatrrialz
YARDS

J. Ff. RAMSAY, MANAGER
STIGLER, 1. T.

May 13 1907
Oktzt,   1M1

Gov. Green B McCurtair,

Kinta, Ind Ter.

Dear Sir:-

Will you kindly advise us if a bill of sale for timber purchased

from indians on allotted land on which restrictions have not been

removed is binding an valid and if we would have twenty five years

to cut it regardless of subsequent sale.

Thanking you in advance for your altention, we are,

WOW.
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REAL ESTATE

BOUGHT

AND SOLD

OFFICE OF

ewe 7f,9,//
DEALER IN

%yzeal,J4c/anhe and ve ,Wa
:X1A

HERE FORD CATTLE

AND

BERKSHIRE SWINE

l'th 1907.

Dear Govrnor:

are going to hire one man to cook at the hotel
and would 1i•• to have Jic:i Saith, laut not knowing whether or not

is coming bli,ck to -.1;?-ou, thcught I , c.;uld writ,1! you 6.nd see, for
af you intend to get hiii back then I dont want to intefere.

Pleae let me know.

Your friend.



EXECUTIVE OFFICE, CHOCTAW NATION

GREEN MCCURTAIN, PRINCIPAL CHIEF

Kinta,Indian Tarritory,May 17,1907,

The Southern Trust Company,
Atoka,Indian Territory.

Gentlemen: 	(I
Complaint ha2-cqme o me tirom different sources that yosir

Company is making excessive iharges 	 the care and administration of

Indian trust estates. In order that I may be fully abvised about

this matter I wpuld request that you send ma a statenant of yoA -

charp7es e crdite s etclin Averal different cases eritcing,

where the astates aro unroved and unproductive  a5 well a,a-

th.a estatesare yial'iing an income,/

These complaints Imre been made to rw! aa Gov - rnrir, an.i whila

I as Governor have no authority or control over you or our actions

az a Company, yet I do not believe that you will retuse to furnish me

the statement here requested,— in fact, I believe it is fair to

you that you be given an opportunity to make such atwtement.

Very respectfully,

Prin.Chief,Qhcctaw



EXECUTIVE OFFICE, CHOCTAW NATION

GREEN MCCURTAIN, PRINCIPAL CHIEF

Kinta,Indian Territory, May 17 0 1907.

Mr.N.B.Aineworth,
Durant l Iniian Territory.

Dear Sir:

am in receipt of your Ir r of the 15th inst.,and fully

note what you say ill"kregard to t-SQuthern Trust Campany and the

Indian minors and their estates.

Yo 	‘
 \

are advised that I will\-look_iftto the condition of these

estates t and you need have no fear but what I will take whatever
4

steps I deem neoes5ary and proper to protect th3e interest$,so far

as it may le poesilI .or me to do an in the onurtk.

64)

	

Yours truly,

Prin.Chief e Choetaw Nation.



DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR,

COMMISSIONER TO THE FIVE CIVILIZED TRIBES.

REFER IN REPLY TO THE FOLLOWING:

Muskogee, Indian Territory, May 17, 1907.

Hon. Green McCurtain,

Principal Chief of the Choctaw Nation,

Kinta, Indian Territory.

Dear Sir:

This office is in receipt by reference of the Department

of an "application in the nature of a petition in certerari" „filed

by J. H. Shepherd, attorney for Andrew Jackson Cooper, a citizen

of the Choctaw Nation l relative to the right of the Ft. Smith &

Western Railroad Company to take 24 acres of the allotment of

said Cooper in the NW/4 of the SE/4 of Section 22, Township 8  nol-it s

Range 22 east, in the Choctaw Nation, for railroad purposes. In

said application the right of the railroad company to have thit land

set apart for its use is attacked by the petitioner for several

reasons, one of which is that "said Ft. Smith & Western Railroad

filed in the office of the Secretary of the Interior a map of 24

acres in the 1W/4 of the SE/4 of section 22, township 8 north,

range 22 east, I. M. with no statement whatever as to the company's

need of the land and did not in compliance with law file a pap with

the Governor of the Choctaw Nation."

9



In order to make report upon this application it is desirable

that this office be advised as to whether the said Ft. Smith &

Western Railroad Company did, in the year 1903, or at any other

time, file with the Governor of the Choctaw Nation a map showing

the land desired by said Company for railway purposes out  sofNthe

land above described, and you are requested to advise thils 4dre5m4t

immediately of what the records of your office show on this_poink

As it is desirable that an early report be made upon  tilts

matter to the Department, a prompt answer to this inquiry -Id/1

be appreciated.

Respectfully,

I4V

FEL 	 Acting ComMissiener.



Ardmore, I. T. May 18, 1901 p

Hon. Green McCurtain,

Kinta, I. T.

Dear Sir:-

As curator of the estate of Preymen Taylor, m minor v

Choctaw by blood, I selected tentatively, as 	 portion of the allot

ment of said minor certain lands located in section 3,Tp 4 S. R.

4 F. This land had been theretofore selected by Alice E. Janes,

whose name on or about the fourth day of March 1907, was stricken

from the rolls of the Choctaws by the Secretary of the Interior. It

appears that a patent had theretofore been issued to the said Alice

E. James. I now desire to inquire if the federal R..overnment or the

Choctaws and Chickasaws will take the necessary kmgal steps by

appropiate legal proceedings to cancel this Alice E. Jqnes potent.

If not, are you in the position to advise me how to proceed.

ur

tA„ CA/01r- r-f-----\a



• 7.1nta IrV.iri Territory, 	y 21,

Suaftn

I nal. 	 .?e ri or.t

Madam:- .

I a in receipt of ;iour 1 tter of r cant •thAq Ttatin• tht ;you

Ii 	3t 	raTid- :.;on and askinc: to 	 ruJ 	ccnc in the

Jrie 	 o f brot,:a„)r 	and	 s 	. 	 1_1*".-r 	•

Undt 	 ;h law of do ;c en  and (1.1:.2tri 	on ootion 120 i I 	 rov-.1 •

thai.; 	inhrit in 3v ,::yri.t, (1 .7. 	of

%bovr,,2 	 ThLJ. i the lad anc I think cl 	to

., 	the i.:L'oport:,; 	our

J.oprz-.1



Yint �- ) 	Te riory, May 21 1907

L i ;in T n- r1

D 	 7,11 r
aa..1 irA rooipt, of your latt )r of reo :int dr.to	 t t

- 	 ec e 	- 	itiz O213111 p ro c

on 	- 	to be 	at one	 to iht to do t

or(' ur 	 r

•	 • rL'OV 	ii1.J 'v	 1titL 	t	 olL. • 	. 	Wa3n	 ou

,)c 	 t 	o 	o te3tor .these- pea 1

to 	OLi, 	ot do	 un1i ti -

Yoi -tr3



Kiata fl.1iLi Territufy May 25rd 1:)ci,

LrAlmre 	 [rriuorj.

lorlyriv :yew' 	 t'1;1 lth intAat, T refer . .ou l for

thf; .infr)rnl,titla 	 R0::(:r6, 'rttre: (r-.n

UukcEeo Inuian 	 Will nt., dout infGr :ou the courpte

t). 	.rnir,c31on.

rOrr -, e GtfUl lY.

=At*

•



EXECUTIVE OFFICE, CHOCTAW NATION

GREEN MCCIIRTAIN. PRINCIPAL CHIEF

Kinta,I .T. ,May 25,1907 .

Hon.P.3.Hudson,
Tuskahoriti , Ind. Ty.

Dear Sir:

Enclosai hrewith I hand you list of LiE,hthcrse:tien and Clerks
4

duly apprdired by me. I think it was a mibtake probably to include

thJ clerkr cn sane list with lighthorsemen l as they belong on lit of

council rknbers,but I dorilt*suppose it will inake L;.ry ziaterial

Yo - 1 	 alnd /15 ii.t of lighthorsemen for speii-ul

Yo.rs truly,

Prin.Chiei,Choctaw Nation.



REFER IN REPLY TO THE FOLLOWING:

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR,

COMMISSIONER TO THE FIVE CIVILIZED TRIBES.

Muskogee, Indian Territory, May 25, 1907.

Honorable Greene McCurtain,

Principal Chief Choctaw Nation,

Kinta, Indian Territory.

S ir :

This office has in its possession, ready for execution

by you, about 3,000 patents to citizens and freedmen of the

Choctaw and Chickasaw Nations. It is desirable that these

patents be executed at the earliest practicable date and you are

requested to, if possible 4 appear at this office sometime during

the week commencing May 27, 1907, for this purpose.

If this is agreeable you will please so advise me.

4*..7e4....."'

Respectfully,

40 Commissioner.



Dear Sir:

I :,,Jm in receip

yo, statcomong other thi

er of the 22nd inst., wherein

that you will isue my.contingent

t4,

EXECIJTIV E OFF ICE. CHOCTA. NV NATION

GREEN MCCURTAIN, PRINCIPAL CHIEF

Kinta, I .T. ,kay 25,1907.

Hon.P.J.Hudson,
National Auditor,

Tuskahona l Ind.T.

.1

fund of $3,000.00 LI one warrant unles:3 a-vised difftrHntly.

In reply, I idould sumest that instead of issuiag tAe entire

amount of the contingent funa to me yo 1SJUO of this fund t200.00

per quarteror 1,t400.00 for two quartars ending Dec.31,1C;06,and

March 31,1907,respectiTely,to P.S.Lester (expense  privte secretary),

and t250.00 pt!re quarter t or 000.00 for two quarters ending ec.31,

1906, and l&Lrch 31,1907 0 res)ectively,to Amos Henry (Choctaw Clerk),

and the balance du ,' for the 8,nate two quarters amounting to 4000.00

,,rou can issue to me. I think it would be better to issue the con- 	-

tinrent fund quarterly same as you do the salary. I would suggest,

also, that -,;rou might note on the warrants that the sane ;Ire "issued

on ac. -)ount of Principal chief's Contingent Pun )', and state,of course,

the quarter or quarters for which such warrants are issued. And it

mipilt be vell e tuo, for you to write a letter,form of ./hich I sug-

gest ,nd hcre,lith onclose t expl4 ning the is3uance of the contingent fullia)

warrants.

Will say in reply to your inquiry about Suprerie Judge's salary,

that Wesley Anderson Ls entitled to one-third  of thl: amo,nt aIx re-.

priate. 	The list uf lighthorseman that you enclose is cor-

rect as to naPles 	 evidr!,3sses. 	Yours truly,

PriA.Chiyf,0Yo'ct:.:
tiddla-4,11/t ;left



D.C.MC-CURTAIN. 	 E.P.HILL.

jii Turtin &
Kaulvvr, 	 •

Small Iii.V.Atrtrr -,31.
May 28 9 1907 .

aov.Green McCuotain,
Kinta,Ind.Ty.

Del:J .:" :rather:

T am just in reeipt or 0117 letter of the 21th inst.,enclosing

form of leiter that you have prepared in answer to Attorney Gen-

eral Bonaparte's letter of the 20th.

I believe I have no suggestions to make,that is,as to the form

of the letter. 	I very much doubt,however,whether the Attorney Gen-

eriAl would be willing to order an investigation upon a general com-

plaint; but am rather inclined to think l from the tenor of his letter

to you, that he would insist upon a "statement in full_ of the

raenons which lead yol3 to believe that such investigation is ne-

cessary",-- in other words,he would require that the charge or

ch9.170:es made specific.

Inasmuch as you have calle'l for statements from the s - uthern

Trust company nf their chargesorlits,etc.,against the estates of

Indian minors,and as they have promised to furnish them in a few

days, I believe it would be a good Idea to defer answering the At-

torney General until you can have this information before you. it

might be better that you ask them to furnish you copies of the re-

ports they have filed with the clerk,then you would have the status

or the affairs as they appear in :ourt l and you could take them up

more advisedly with the Attorney Generalsif you so desired.

Your son,

640&44,,,.
Letter of Attoreny General and your answ er herewi th rettlrne.1



REFER IN REPLY TO THE FOLLOWING:

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR,

COMMISSIONER TO THE FIVE CIVILIZED TRIBES.

Muskogee, Indian Territory, May 6, 1907,

Hon. Green McCurtain,

Principal Chief of the Choctaw Nation,

Kinta, Indian Territory.

Dear Sir:

Your attention is respectfully invited to the following

provision of the Act of Congress approved June 21, 1906 (34 Stats.,

325), to-wit:

"The Secretary of the Interior is hereby authorized
in case after investigation he deems it for the best inter-
est o- the tribe to set aside six hundred and forty acres
of Choctaw land for the benefit of Old Goodland Indian
Orphan Industrial School, 	

This office has made an investigation of the school and

is now ready to make its report to the Secretary of the Interior,

but before doing so would like to have an expression from you as

to whether or not it would be for the best interests of the tribe

to set aside for the use of this school the amount of land desig-

nated in the provision of law above quoted.

Respectfully,

FEL 	 Commissioner.
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